

Nos. 10-313 & 10-329

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TALK AMERICA INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY  
d/b/a AT&T MICHIGAN,

*Respondent.*

ORJIAKOR N. ISIOGU, MONICA MARTINEZ,  
and GREG R. WHITE, Commissioners of  
the Michigan Public Service Commission,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY  
d/b/a AT&T MICHIGAN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
FRANK R. LINDH  
HELEN M. MICKIEWICZ  
LAURA E. GASSER\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 703-2169  
laura.gasser@cpuc.ca.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*California Public Utilities Commission*

February 3, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
Telephone Networks and Entrance Facilities..	2
Interconnection: One of the Two Uses of Entrance Facilities .....	3
Backhaul: The Second Use of Entrance Facil- ities .....	5
The Circuit Courts' Understanding of Backhaul.	7
The Telecommunications Act of 1996 and the Implementing Orders .....	8
The Ninth Circuit <i>Pacific Bell</i> Decision.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT ILECS MUST LEASE ENTRANCE FACILITIES TO CLECS AT COST-BASED RATES WHEN CLECS USE SUCH ENTRANCE FACILITIES FOR INTERCONNECTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 251(C)(2) OF THE ACT.....	13
A. Section 251(c)(2) Requires ILECs to Pro- vide the Actual Facilities for Interconnec- tion, Including Entrance Facilities .....	13
B. Pursuant to the FCC's Implementation of Section 251(c)(2), Entrance Facilities Are a Form of Interconnection ILECs Must Pro- vide .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The <i>LCO</i> Set Forth the Breadth of Section 251(c)(2) Interconnection Choices ...	16
a. The FCC’s Definition of Interconnection .....	17
b. The FCC’s Definition of “Technically Feasible” Points of Interconnection .....	19
2. The <i>TRO</i> Confirmed That the Right to Interconnection Includes the ILECs’ Provision of Entrance Facilities.....	22
3. The <i>TRRO</i> Preserved the Right to Entrance Facilities Used for Interconnection .....	26
a. The Entrance Facility Regulation Promulgated in the <i>TRRO</i> Only Addresses Entrance Facilities Used Pursuant to Section 251(c)(3) .....	26
b. Paragraph 140 Clarified That the Section 251(c)(2) Interconnection Duty Regarding Entrance Facilities is Unchanged.....	28
c. The Continued Right to Entrance Facilities for Interconnection is Consistent with the FCC’s Removal of the Unbundling Requirement.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Sixth Circuit Erred in Holding That an ILEC’s Only Duty is to Allow a CLEC to “Plug in” its Own Equipment into the ILEC’s Network .....	33
1. The Sixth Circuit Mistakenly Concluded That an Entrance Facility Used for Interconnection Is Not a Type of Interconnection Facility .....	33
2. The FCC’s Elimination of the Unbundling Requirement for Entrance Facilities Did Not Eliminate the Separate Interconnection Requirement, Contrary to the Sixth Circuit’s Determination .....	35
3. The Sixth Circuit Disregarded Both the Fact That CLECs Use the Same Entrance Facility in Two Different Ways and the FCC’s Regulatory Distinction Between These Uses.....	37
4. The Act Should be Interpreted to Expand the CLECs’ Interconnection Choices, Not Limit Them.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	39
 APPENDIX	
Diagram Illustrating Examples of Interconnection and Backhaul.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Box</i> , 526 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 7, 14, 31, 36
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Covad Commc'ns Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. California Pub. Utils.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 621 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. California Pub. Utils.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 597 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. California Pub. Utils.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , No. 07-1797, 2008 WL 501390 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2008) .....	10
<i>SBC, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P. v. Missouri Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 530 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2008).....	7, 17, 29
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P. v. Missouri Pub.</i> <i>Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. 2006) .....	7, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24, 25
<i>US W. Commc’ns, Inc. v. Minnesota Pub. Utils.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 968 (D. Minn. 1999) .....	21
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
47 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
47 U.S.C. § 251 .....	1, 9
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(6).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2).....	9, 32, 36
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(1).....	9, 21
47 C.F.R. § 51.5 .....	17, 20
47 C.F.R. § 51.305 .....	13, 27
47 C.F.R. § 51.305(a)(3) .....	18, 19, 34
47 C.F.R. § 51.319 .....	27
47 C.F.R. § 51.319(e)(2)(i).....	27, 36
47 C.F.R. § 51.321(a).....	19
47 C.F.R. § 51.321(b).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

First Report & Order, <i>Implementation of Local Competition Provisions in Telecomms. Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 15499 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Report & Order & Order on Remand & Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Review of Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exch. Carriers</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 16978 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Order on Remand, <i>Unbundled Access to Network Elements; Review of Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exch. Carriers</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 2533 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
